
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 19 JANUARY 2017 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Mark Boleat (Chairman) 

Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Charles Bowman 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Henry Colthurst 
Simon Duckworth 
Stuart Fraser 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Edward Lord 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Hugh Morris 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Tom Sleigh 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Angela Roach 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3685 
angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: part of this meeting could be the subject of audio visual recording 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 

 To agree the public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 15 December 
2016. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. PROJECT FUNDING UPDATE 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 
NB: This item is to be read in conjunction with the non-public Appendix at item 
no. 13 and will be considered by the Grand Committee later this day. The non-
public background papers relating to the two projects covered in the report are 
available on request.   

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
5. POLICING THE BRIDGES 

 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Comptroller and City Solicitor, together with a 
resolution of the Police Committee of 3 November 2016 and a report of the 
Commissioner. 
 
NB: This report will be considered by the Grand Committee later this day.  

 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 28) 

 
6. APPRENTICESHIPS SCHEME EXPANSION 

 Joint report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services and the Director of 
Human Resources. 
 
NB: This report will be considered by the Community and Children’s Services 
and Establishment Committees.  

 For Decision 
 (Pages 29 - 36) 

 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



3 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.  
 
 

Part 2 – Non-Public Agenda 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 15 
December 2016. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 37 - 40) 

 
11. CYCLICAL WORKS PROGRAMME FUNDING FOR 2017/18 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 
NB: This report will be considered by the Grand Committee later this day. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 41 - 50) 

 
12. GUILDHALL WEST WING - PROVISION OF UPGRADED CLOAKROOM 

FACILITIES 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 
NB: This report will have been considered by the Members’ Privileges Sub-
Committee earlier this day and is also due to be considered by the Projects and 
the Corporate Asset Sub-Committees and the Grand Committee. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 62) 

 
13. PROJECT FUNDING UPDATE APPENDIX 

 To be read in conjunction with item no. 4. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 63 - 64) 

 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 15 December 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 

15 December 2016 at 12.15 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Simon Duckworth 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Edward Lord 
 

Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

Officers: 
John Barradell 
Simon Murrells 
Peter Lisley 
Alistair MacLellan 
Charlotte Taffel 
Peter Kane 
Caroline al-Beyerty 
Michael Cogher 
Paul Wilkinson 
Dorian Price 
Iain Simmons 
 
Simon Glynn 
 
Gillian Howard 
David Farnsworth 
Karen Atkinson 
 
 

- Town Clerk & Chief Executive 
- Assistant Town Clerk 
- Assistant Town Clerk 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Chamberlain 
- Deputy Chamberlain 
- Comptroller & City Solicitor 
- City Surveyor 
- City Surveyor’s Department 
- Assistant Director (Local Transportation), 

Department of the Built Environment 
- Assistant Director (City Public Realm), Department 

of the Built Environment  
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Chief Grants Officer 
- The City Bridge Trust 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Henry Colthurst, Stuart Fraser, Hugh Morris, The 
Rt Hon the Lord Mayor Dr Andrew Parmley and Tom Sleigh.  
 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The following Members declared a non-pecuniary interest in items on the 
agenda: Deputy Joyce Nash, Item 4 (Project Funding Update); Deputy 
Catherine McGuinness, Item 16 (Christ’s Hospital); and Deputy John 
Tomlinson, Item 4 (Project Funding Update).  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
3. MINUTES  

The public minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2016 were approved.  
 
 

4. PROJECT FUNDING UPDATE  
Members considered an update report of the Chamberlain regarding Project 
Funding.  
 
RESOLVED, that the Sub-Committee recommend to the Policy and Resources 
Committee the following requests for funding totalling £799k from the 2016/17 
City Fund provision for new schemes, all subject to the requisite approvals by 
other committees. 
 

 Relocation of Adult Skills and Education Services to Guildhall Business 
Library – a contribution of up to £71k, dependent on the project sum 
approved at Gateway 5 by the Chief Officer after procurement; 

 Barbican Estate New Baggage Stores (SBR proposal) – a provision of 
up to £610k, (including £19k to progress to the next gateway) with the 
remainder of £591k dependent on the project sum approved at 
Gateway 5 by the Chief Officer after procurement; 

 Top-up loan funding for two Barbican Centre SBR proposals to cover 
cost increases: 

o Frobisher Crescent Level 4 - £52k 
o New Retail Unit - £66k. 

 
 

5. BANK JUNCTION IMPROVEMENTS: EXPERIMENTAL SAFETY SCHEME  
Members considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment regarding 
Bank Junction Improvements.  
 
RESOLVED, that the following be approved:- 
 

 the allocation of the S106 deposits set out in Table 3 (Appendix 1) of the 
report totalling £121,052 to the Bank junction experimental safety 
scheme; 

 the allocation of up to £670,948 from the On Street Parking Reserve 
account to the Bank Junction experimental scheme; 

 the inclusion of any Transport for London funding to the project budget 
that arises with a report to this committee to confirm the inclusion and 
resultant balance on the On Street Parking Reserve or S106 
contributions.  

 
 

6. EASTERN CITY CLUSTER - PUBLIC ART (YEAR 6 & 7-9)  
Members considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment regarding 
Eastern City Cluster Public Art. 
 

Page 2



RESOLVED, that the contents of the update report be noted and that the 
following be agreed:- 
 

 The retention of the project in-house for the next three years; 

 any underspend from previous years be transferred to future years of the 
project; 

 the appointment and/or procurement of all services associated with the 
delivery of the project for years 2017-19 in accordance with Section 5 of 
the report;  

 authority be delegated to the Director of Transportation and Public 
Realm and Head of Finance to adjust the project budget between staff 
costs, fees and works (and between Years 7-9), providing the overall 
budget is not exceeded; and 

 a contribution of £360k from the S106 obligation connected with the 
Pinnacle development at 22 Bishopsgate towards the implementation of 
the next 3 years of the project.    

 
 

7. THE CITY BRIDGE TRUST: PROPOSED REVENUE BUDGETS - 2016/17 
AND 2017/18  
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk and Chamberlain regarding 
The City Bridge Trust’s proposed revenue budgets in 2016/17 and 2017/18.  
 
RESOLVED, that the following be approved:- 
 

 the revised 2016/17 revenue budget (which included an additional 
£49,000 over the local risk resource base, to support Strategic Initiatives 
recently approved by Members of the City Bridge Trust Committee) for 
submission to Finance Committee; 

 the provisional 2017/18 revenue budget (which included an additional 
£193,000 over the local risk resource base) for submission to the 
Finance Committee;  

 an uplift to the 2017/18 budget of £193,000 as noted within the report 
and that it also be noted that the figures were derived from an initial 
review of operational expenditure which took place following the 
appointment of the Head of Charity & Social Investment Finance, 
alongside inclusion of support costs for recently approved Strategic 
Initiatives; and  

 the Chamberlain be authorised to revise the budgets to allow for any 
necessary realignment of funds resulting from corporate projects. 

 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 
 
 

Page 3



9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business.  
 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
Item Nos. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A   
 
11 - 16   3   
 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2016 were approved. 
  
 

12. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX TO ITEM 4 [PROJECT FUNDING UPDATE]  
Members received the non-public appendix for the item on Project Funding.  
 
 

13. GUILDHALL COMPLEX - FINANCIAL RESTRAINTS REPORT  
Members considered a report of the City Surveyor regarding Financial 
Constraints facing the Guildhall Complex.  
 

14. REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL FUNDING OF THREE POSTS ON A FIXED 
TERM CONTRACT BASIS TO DELIVER THE EXPANDED CYCLICAL 
WORKS PROGRAMME.  
Members considered a report of the City Surveyor regarding a request for 
additional funding for three posts to deliver the expanded cyclical works 
programme.  
 

15. FUNDING OF THREE ADDITIONAL STAFF TO INVESTMENT PROPERTY 
GROUP, CITY SURVEYOR'S DEPARTMENT  
Members considered a report of the City Surveyor regarding funding for 
additional posts in the Investment Property Group.  
 

16. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION GRANTS REVIEW: GRANT FUNDING 
FOR CHRIST'S HOSPITAL AND KING EDWARD'S SCHOOL WITLEY  
Members received a resolution of the Education Board, and considered a report 
of the Town Clerk regarding grant funding for Christ’s Hospital and King 
Edward’s School Witley.  
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

Page 4



18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.51 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1406 
alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



1 

 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Resource Allocation Sub 

Policy and Resources Committee         

For decision 

For decision 

 19 January 2017  

19 January 2017 

Subject:  

Project Funding Update  

Public 

 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 

For Decision 
 

Report author: 
Caroline Al-Beyerty, Chamberlain’s Department 

 

Summary 
This report seeks approval to one-off funding of up to £413k to allow three new project 
proposals to be progressed.  The Priorities Board, the officer group created to provide a 
more holistic approach to the allocation of project finance, proposes that £380k be met from 
the 2016/17 annual provisions for new schemes and £33k be met from the On Street 
Parking Reserve.   

Annual provisions have been set aside in both City Fund (£2m net) and City’s Cash (£3m) to 
provide a degree of flexibility to fund smaller value new capital schemes as they arise. A 
summary of the forecast position for the 2016/17 annual provisions is shown below: 

 City Fund  
                  £m 

City’s Cash                          
£m 

2016/17 provisions 

Allocations previously agreed 

New Requests: 

 Electronic Social Care Reporting and 
Case Management System 
Replacement 

 Guildhall Stonework Repairs 

                2.000 

               (0.835) 

 

               (0.250) 
 

          3.000 

         (0.036) 

           

         (0.130) 

  

Unallocated balance remaining 
 

Future potential requests 

             0.915 
 

             (0.125) 

          2.834 
 
         (1.518) 

Forecast Headroom after allowing for Future 
Potential Requests 

                0.790           1.316 

If both of these requests were agreed the balance remaining for City Fund would be 
£915k and for City’s Cash £2.834m.   After allowing for future potential requests, the 
headroom balances remaining for City Fund and City’s Cash would amount to £790k and 
£1.316m respectively. 

The remaining request relates to funding of £33k from the On Street Parking Reserve to 
progress to the next gateway the project for essential repairs to the Dominant House 
Footbridge.  This sum can be accommodated within the balance available on the reserve. 

 
Recommendations: 

It is recommended that Members agree to allocate:  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

 funding of up to £250k from the 2016/17 City Fund provision for new schemes 
to meet the cost of replacing the Electronic Social Care Reporting and Case 
Management System, the final amount being dependent on the project sum 
agreed by the Chief Officer following procurement; 

 funding of £130k from the 2016/17 City’s Cash provision for new schemes to 
meet the cost of progressing the Guildhall Stonework Repairs project to the 
next gateway, subject to the requisite approval by the Projects Sub Committee; 
and 

 a sum of £33k from the On Street Parking Reserve to meet the cost of 
progressing a project to repair the Dominant House Footbridge to the next 
gateway, subject to the requisite approval by the Projects Sub Committee.  

 

 

Main Report 

Background 

1. The Policy and Resources Committee have agreed to set aside sums of £24m (£3m 
per annum) over the period from 2012/13 to 2019/20 in both the City Fund and 
City’s Cash financial forecasts (£48m in total) to provide a degree of flexibility to 
fund smaller value new capital schemes as they arise.  

2. In June 2012, the Policy and Resources Committee agreed that only projects that 
are considered essential and which fit within the following categories may be 
approved at Gateways 1-4 of the Project Procedure, until further notice: 

1) Health and safety compliance 
2) Statutory compliance 
3) Fully/substantially reimbursable 
4) Spend  to  save  or  income  generating,  generally  with  a  short  payback 

period (as a rule of thumb within 5 years) 

In addition, under exceptional circumstances, other projects considered to be a 
priority by the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee will be allowed to proceed. 

3. The majority of projects working their way through the early gateways are to be 
funded either from internal ring-fenced sources such as the Barbican Centre and 
GSMD Capital Caps and the City Surveyor’s Designated Sales Pools or from 
external sources such as Section 106 deposits and Government/Transport for 
London grants which are restricted for specific purposes. 

4. Decisions about the allocation of resources for those projects that do not have 
access to these sources of funding are generally taken when a scheme reaches 
Gateway 4a – Inclusion in Capital Programme, although requests at earlier 
gateways are also arising on a more frequent basis. To help members to prioritise 
the allocation of City resources to projects from a wide range of funding sources, the 
Priorities Board has been created to provide a more holistic approach to the 
allocation of project finance, by considering bids for funding from a range of 
available (less constrained) sources, including in particular future receipts from the 
unallocated pots of the City’s Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 

5. The 2016/17 provisions for new schemes amount to £2m for City Fund (£3m less 
£1m for the existing Museum building) and £3m for City’s Cash. 

Requests for Funding 

6. There are three requests for funding totalling £413k.   

 

Page 8



3 

 

2016/17 Annual Provisions for New Schemes 

7. The Corporate Priorities Board has identified the 2016/17 annual provisions for new 
schemes as the most appropriate sources of funding for two of the requests totalling 
£380k: 

 Electronic Social Care Reporting and Case Management System Replacement – 
funding of up to £250k from the 2016/17 City Fund provision.  This proposal is 
classified as an essential scheme required to fulfil statutory local authority 
duties to deliver services relating to children’s and adults social care, special 
educational needs and disabilities.  The anticipated cost of delivery ranges from 
£40k to £250k, the final sum required being subject to the procurement exercise 
to be undertaken before authority to start work is granted under Chief Officer 
delegation. 

 Guildhall Great Hall Stonework Defects – funding to reach the next gateway of 
£130k from the 2016/17 City’s Cash provision.  This proposal is classified as 
an essential health and safety scheme to repair high level cracks to the stone 
pinnacle.  The sum of £130k now requested, which is subject to approval by the 
Projects Sub-Committee, is to cover the costs of scaffolding and assessments; a 
further request for funding will be made once the estimated cost of the repairs 
has been determined at the next gateway. 

7. The forecast position for the 2016/17 annual provisions is shown in the report 
summary above. 

8. If the City Fund request was agreed, a balance of £915k would remain.  A number of 
future potential requests amounting to £125k have been identified to date, which 
would result in a headroom balance of £790k if all were progressed to the relevant 
gateway before the end of 2016/17.  This headroom balance is somewhat higher than 
the £28k anticipated in the December report, due to the deferral of some of the future 
potential schemes. 

9. If the City’s Cash request was agreed, a balance of £2.834m would remain.  Future 
potential requests amounting to £1.518m have been identified (excluding a provision 
for the West Ham Park Nursery site which as yet is unquantified) which would result 
in a forecast headroom of £1.316m if all were to be progressed.   This headroom 
balance is also somewhat higher than the £657k reported in December, due to the 
deferral of some of the future potential schemes. 

10. Details of the schemes requiring funding in 2016/17 and potential requests for  
funding in the current and future years is provided in the Appendix.  

On Street Parking Reserve 

11. The Corporate Priorities Board has identified the On Street Parking Reserve as the 
most appropriate source of funding for the third request
[...]
ources Committee 
Resource Allocation Sub Committee 

19 January 2017 

Subject: 
Policing the City Bridges 

Public 
 

Report of: 
 The Chamberlain and the Comptroller and Comptroller 
and City Solicitor 

 
For Decision 
 
 Report authors: 

Karen Atkinson and Deborah Cluett 

 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 This report addresses a request to the City Corporation as trustee of Bridge 

House Estates (“BHE”) from the Police Committee on behalf of the City of 
London Police (“CoLP”) for annual funding for CoLP from Bridge House 
Estates of £214,000. 
 

1.2 The request by the CoLP is within the criteria for funding by BHE, and similar 
funding has been provided in the past. 

 
1.3 In considering whether or not to expend the funds as requested by CoLP, the 

City Corporation, as sole trustee of BHE, must ensure that the expenditure is 
compliant with the duty on the City Corporation as sole trustee to act in the 
best interest of BHE (see Annex 2 for a summary of the principal duties and 
responsibilities of charity trustees). 
 

1.4 The report advises that CoLP have satisfactorily demonstrated that the annual 
sum requested reflects the costs of policing the bridges.    

 
1.5 The report advises that the expenditure is within the City Corporation’s 

powers as sole trustee of BHE, and recommends that the request be agreed 
subject to regular review.  

 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee approves the provision of funding 
totalling £214,000 from BHE revenue budget to fund the cost of policing of the City 
Bridges on an annual basis, subject to:- 
 

 the concurrence of the Policy and Resources Committee, acting as sole trustee 
of BHE in respect of expenditure of BHE funds; 

 the sum being kept under review; and 

 the City Corporation as sole trustee of BHE remaining satisfied that such 
expenditure is in the best interests of BHE). 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2 

 

2. Background and historical context 

 

2.1 A recent Law Officer’s Opinion (of the City of London Law Officers i.e. the 
Comptroller and City Solicitor, the Remembrancer and the Recorder) (see 
Appendix 1 of the Report to Police Committee which is attached as Annex 1 
to this report) confirmed that in respect of London Bridge, Blackfriars Bridge 
and Southwark Bridge, there was a duty on BHE to fund the policing of those 
three bridges. In respect of Tower Bridge and the Millennium Bridge, it is open 
to the City Corporation as trustee of BHE to fund the policing of those bridges 
on the grounds that such activity contributes to the “maintenance and support” 
of those bridges, which is the primary purpose of the BHE charity, subject to 
the City Corporation as trustee being satisfied that such funding is in the best 
interests of the charity. 
 

2.2 Although BHE has historically funded the policing of the City bridges, this had 
been suspended pending clarification of the statutory position. 

 
2.3 Following clarification in the recent Law Officer’s Opinion, on 3 November 

Police Committee received a report from CoLP on the issue (see Annex 1) 
and agreed the recommendation to approach BHE for annual funding of 
£214,000. 

 

3. Evaluation  
 

3.1 The Chamberlain, through the Head of Charity and Social Investment 
Finance, acting for BHE, has reviewed the Estimated Costs Summary and 
Assumptions provided by CoLP in the report to Police Committee and is 
satisfied that they represent reasonable expenditure. 
 

3.2 In respect of London Bridge, Blackfriars Bridge and Southwark Bridge, 
payment by BHE of the costs of policing those bridges would be compliant 
with BHE’s statutory duties. In respect of Tower Bridge and the Millennium 
Bridge, expenditure on policing those bridges can reasonably be regarded as 
contributing to the maintenance and support of the bridges. The payment in 
respect of Tower Bridge and the Millennium Bridge is considered in the best 
interests of BHE (including the reputation of the charity) in order t
[...]
uthorities-as-charity-trustees
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/343408/CC29-_PDF.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/343408/CC29-_PDF.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 
 

TO: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  19 January 2017 
 
  

FROM: POLICE COMMITTEE 3 November 2016 
 

 
 

5. POLICING THE CITY BRIDGES - BUSINESS REQUIREMENT  
The Committee considered a report of the Commissioner setting out information 
concerning the demand for and cost of providing policing services to the five vehicular 
and pedestrian bridges crossing the River Thames in the City of London. 

 
Members noted that Bridge House Estates was a charity responsible for the upkeep of 
the Bridges and, therefore, if funding was being sought from this source, it was vital 
that it was within the Charitable Objects of the charity. 

 
Members discussed the proposals for additional funding from Bridge House Estates 
and agreed that the additional funding for Counter Terrorism deployments on the 
Bridges and for patrol and response to calls on the Bridges were likely to be within the 
Charitable Objects of Bridge House Estates. 

 
However, Members agreed that the additional funding for a Marine Support Unit 
Constable was not likely to be considered to be within the Charitable Objects and 
therefore agreed that this funding should be removed from the funding request to 
Bridge House Estates. 

 
Members noted that, given that the additional funding was related to staff costs, the 
funding should be increase in future years in line with pay increases. 

 
RESOLVED – That:- 
 
a) the report be noted; and  
 
b) that approval be given to a formal approach being made to the Bridge House 

Estate for annual funding of £214,000, to cover the cost of policing services on the 
five City Bridges, with increases in future years to account for pay increases. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank
[...]
ecruitment costs. The expansion of the programme will also deliver savings against 
the cost of training currently funded by departments, which will in future be met 
through the Apprenticeship Levy. The establishment of an outstanding service will 
also provide the potential to generate income as a provider meeting the increased 
demand for apprenticeships from other public bodies. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
Members of the Establishment and Community and Children’s Services 
Committees are asked to: 

 approve the proposed structure of the apprenticeship provider service and 
additional supporting roles. 

 
Members of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) Committee are 
asked to: 

 approve a baseline budget increase of £250,000 to fund those posts that 
cannot be met from the draw down of Levy funds, to be allocated to the 
relevant departments.  

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



  
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1 The City Corporation has set an ambition to be an exemplar in the recruitment, 

training and development of apprentices.  

2 The commitment to a future apprenticeship programme of 100 apprentices per 
annum to meet this ambition is supported by the City Corporation’s Officer 
Summit Group, and has been agreed by the Establishment Committee. It has 
been further agreed by that Committee that the delivery of apprenticeships will 
be through an “employer-provider” model, utilising the City Corporation’s 
existing in house Apprenticeship Service.  

3 This programme, and the enhanced level of support and service that it commits 
to provide, requires the creation of additional posts to secure, support and 
monitor delivery. The Establishment Committee agreed in principle to the 
establishment of this service for which the proposed budget is £250,000 in 
2017/18. This was subject to the provision of detailed proposals – as set out in 
this report - and Member approval.  

4 Demand and competition for apprentices will increase significantly as publ
[...]
rt 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Project Funding Update
	5 Policing the Bridges
	Policing the Bridges -Charity Trustees role
	Policing the Bridges - Police Cttee resolution
	Policing the Bridges - Police Committee Report
	Policing the Bridges - Appendix 1

	6 Apprenticeships Scheme Expansion
	10 Non-Public Minutes
	11 Cyclical Works Programme Funding for 2017/18
	Cyclical Works Programme Funding - Appendix A
	Cyclical Works Programme Funding - Appendix B

	12 Guildhall West Wing - Provision of Upgraded Cloakroom Facilities
	13 Project Funding Update Appendix



Minutes of the meeting

RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE
Thursday, 19 January 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) Committee
held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 19 January 2017 at

11.30 am
Present
Members:
Sir Mark Boleat (Chairman)
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman)
Alderman Charles Bowman
Henry Colthurst
Simon Duckworth
Stuart Fraser
Deputy Edward Lord
Deputy Catherine McGuinness
Deputy Joyce Nash
Deputy Tom Sleigh
Sir Michael Snyder
Deputy John Tomlinson
Officers:
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive
Peter Kane - Chamberlain
Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor
Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Deputy Chamberlain
John James - Chamberlain's Department
Bob Roberts - Director of Communication
Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk
Dorian Price - City Surveyor's Department
Helen Isaac - City of London Police
Simon Cribbens - Community and Children’s Services
Department
Scott Nixon - Town Clerk's Department
Angela Roach - Principle Committee and Members Services
Manager

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Rev'd Stephen Haines, Hugh Morris and Giles
Shilson.

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA



There were no declarations.

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2016 were approved.

PROJECT FUNDING UPDATE

The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain concerning the
provision of funding to enable three projects, the Electronic Social Care
Reporting and Case Management System replacement; Guildhall Stonework
Repairs and repairs to the Dominant House Footbridge to progress to the next
gateway of the projects approvals process.

RESOLVED - that it be recommended to the Grand Committee that, subject to
any requisite approval by other committees, approval be given to the following:-

1. funding of up to £250k from the 2016/17 City Fund provision for new
schemes to meet the cost of replacing the Electronic Social Care Reporting
and Case Management System, the final amount being dependent on the
project sum agreed by the Chief Officer following procurement;

2. funding of £130k from the 2016/17 City’s Cash provision for new schemes
to meet the cost of progressing the Guildhall Stonework Repairs project to
the next gateway, subject to the requisite approval by the Projects Sub
Committee; and

3. a sum of £33k from the On Street Parking Reserve to meet the cost of
progressing a project to repair the Dominant House Footbridge to the next
gateway, subject to the requisite approval by the Projects Sub Committee.

POLICING THE BRIDGES

The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the
Comptroller and City Solicitor, attaching a resolution of the Police Committee
and a report of the Commissioner of the City of London Police concerning the
provision of funding for policing the five City Bridges.

RESOLVED - that it be recommended to the Grand Committee that approval
be given to the provision of funding totalling £214,000 from the Bridge House
Estates (BHE) revenue budget to fund the cost of policing of the City Bridges
on an annual basis, subject to:-

e the sum being kept under review; and
e the City Corporation as sole trustee of BHE remaining satisfied that such
expenditure is in the best interests of BHE.

APPRENTICESHIPS SCHEME EXPANSION

The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Community and
Children’s Services and the Director of Human Resources concerning the City
Corporation’s Apprenticeship Scheme and the funding of the posts for the
Scheme’s support staff.



10.

11.

12.

It was noted that the Community and Children’s Services Committee and the
Establishment Committee supported the staffing structure of the unit as set out
in the report.

The Chairman of the Finance Committee referred to the funding element of the
Scheme and commented that it was not good practice to agree a project in the
absence of an indication of cost which appeared to have happened in this case.

RESOLVED - that approval be given to a baseline budget increase of
£250,000 to fund the cost of those posts that could not be met from the
apprenticeship Levy.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE
There no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no urgent items.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Nos. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A

10-13 3

Part 2 — Non-Public Agenda

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2016 were
approved.

CYCLICAL WORKS PROGRAMME FUNDING FOR 2017/18
The Sub-Committee considered and agreed a report of the Chamberlain
concerning the funding of the Cyclical Works Programme for 2017/18.

GUILDHALL WEST WING - PROVISION OF UPGRADED CLOAKROOM
FACILITIES

The Sub-Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor setting out
proposals for the lavatories and cloakroom facilities in the basement area of the
West Wing of Guildhall to be upgraded and the project’s funding. It was noted
that the matter had been considered by the Members Privileges Sub-
Committee earlier that day and the Sub-Committee had requested that a further
option be explored.



13. PROJECT FUNDING UPDATE APPENDIX
The non-public appendix to the project funding update report was noted.

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE
There no questions.

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
There were no urgent items.

The meeting ended at 11.45am

Chairman

Contact Officer: Angela Roach
tel. no.: 020 7332 3685
angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk



